

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

<p>Dan McCaleb, Executive Editor of The Center Square, Plaintiff, v. Michelle Long, in her official capacity as DIRECTOR OF TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:22-cv-00439 District Judge Richardson Magistrate Judge Frensley</p>
---	--

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Respectfully submitted,

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, TN BPR #022474
James McQuaid, Admitted *pro hac vice*
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280-telephone
312-263-7702-facsimile
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Dan McCaleb,
Executive Editor of The Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Procedural History 5

 1. Plaintiff filed a First Amendment claim and motion for preliminary injunction to access future State court rulemaking meetings of the Advisory Commission (Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-601). 5

 2. Defendant filed a Rule 12(b)(1) motion to dismiss and attacked the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction. 7

 B. Facts 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar McCaleb’s First Amendment right of access claim. 14

 A. There is a realistic possibility that Director Long will take administrative action against McCaleb’s First Amendment interests and close the next Advisory Commission quarterly meeting on September 9, 2022..... 17

 B. *Ex Parte Young* exception applies..... 17

 1. Director Long has a special relation and connection to the Advisory Commission enabling statute, and she is expressly directed to administratively enforce it..... 17

 2. Director Long’s office provides administrative support to the Advisory Commission and is actively involved with administering meetings. 19

 3. Determining whether *Ex Parte Young* applies does not involve an analysis of McCaleb’s First Amendment claim on the merits. 19

 II. McCaleb has Article III standing because his preclusion from future meetings is fairly traceable to Director Long’s administrative action, which may be redressed by this Court issuing an injunction. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F. 2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Am. Telecom Co. v. Republic of Lebanon</i> , 501 F. 3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Blackard v. Memphis Area Med. Ctr. for Women, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Bush v. Reliant Bank</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115853 (M.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2022)	15
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F. 3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2015).....	20
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	20
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 703 F. 3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Doe v. Dewine</i> , 910 F. 3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)	15, 19
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71576 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2022)	13
<i>Dubuc v. Mich. Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 342 F. 3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F. 3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	14
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F. 3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F. 3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996)	14

<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F. 3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Tennessee v. United States Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125684 (E.D. Tenn. Jul. 15, 2022)	14
<i>Top Flight Entm't, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F. 3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	20
<i>WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 18 F. 4th 509 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).	14

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-405	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-601	4, 5, 18, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	13
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 2	4
